

No. 10-708

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION, SUCCESSOR  
IN INTEREST TO FIRST AMERICAN CORPORATION, AND  
FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, INDIVIDUALLY AND  
ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF REAL ESTATE SERVICES  
PROVIDERS COUNCIL, INC.  
(RESPRO®) AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL D. LEFFEL  
CONNOR A. SABATINO  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
Verex Plaza  
150 East Gilman Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
608.257.5035

JAY N. VARON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER KEAS  
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
3000 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
202.672.5300  
jvaron@foley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMED INJURY SEEKS REDRESS FOR A RIGHT THAT DOES NOT EXIST IN RESPA OR OTHERWISE.....	4
A. Plaintiff Attempts To Ground Her Claimed Injury And Theories In RESPA. ....	4
B. ABAs Are Accepted And Have A Long History Under RESPA. ....	6
1. ABAs are just another form of “vertical integration” that enable new entry into real estate service markets. ....	6
2. ABAs provide consumers with significant benefits.....	7
3. The formation of ABAs often permits small companies to raise capital, add needed business expertise, and solve business succession issues. ....	9
C. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Governed By RESPA Section 8.....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	Page
D. RESPA Does Not Give Consumers A Right To Conflict-Free Referral Advice.....	11
1. Before 1983, RESPA did not address ABAs. ....	13
2. In 1983, Congress provided that ABAs were exempt from RESPA Section 8 scrutiny under three provisos. ....	14
3. Failure to disclose an ABA relationship is not a per se RESPA violation. ....	14
E. The Particular Violation Alleged Here—That First American Overpaid For Its Interest In The Agency—Is Not The Kind Of Thing That RESPA Was Designed To Address. ....	16
II. PLAINTIFF LACKS ARTICLE III STANDING. ....	17
A. Plaintiff Alleges No Pecuniary Injury. ....	20
B. Plaintiff Cannot Claim Standing On Any Asserted RESPA Requirement For An Impartial Referral. ....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	Page
C.    Plaintiff's Assertion Of A Breach Of Duty Of Loyalty Under RESPA Does Not Create Standing. ....	25
III.    RESTRICTING PRIVATE DAMAGE RECOVERIES TO SITUATIONS WHERE INJURY IS ACTUALLY ALLEGED AND CAN BE PROVEN WILL NOT CUT OFF LEGITIMATE RESPA CLAIMS. ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	17, 21
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) .....	21
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	28
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011) .....	5
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 979 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Collins v. FMHA-USDA</i> , 105 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	17
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	25
<i>First Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Greenwald</i> , 591 F.2d 417 (1st Cir. 1979).....	29-30
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	17, 21
<i>Glover v. Standard Fed. Bank</i> , 283 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	8-9
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991).....	18
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>In re Senior Cottages of Am., LLC</i> , 482 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	26

<i>Loren v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	26-27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	23
<i>McCullough v. Howard Hanna Co.</i> , No. 1:09cv2858, 2010 WL 1258112 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2010) .....	12-13
<i>Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. WMN-07-3442, 2011 WL 1675262 (D. Md. May 3, 2011) .....	15
<i>Pettrey v. Enterprise Title Agency, Inc.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 268 (N.D. Ohio 2006) .....	15
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) .....	25
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	17-18, 19
<i>Schuetz v. Banc One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488, 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009) .....	17, 18, 23
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	18
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....	27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	19-21
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376, §§ 1011(a), 1012(a)(10), 1002(12)(m), 1061-62 (2010) .....	29
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 (as amended), 12 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2607	
12 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(2).....	3, 16
12 U.S.C. § 2602(7).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 2602(8).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 2603 .....	24
12 U.S.C. § 2604(c) .....	24
12 U.S.C. § 2607 .....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2607(a).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2607(b).....	3, 10
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c) .....	24
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(1)(B).....	10, 23
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(2) .....	10
12 U.S.C. § 2607(c)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(2) .....	15, 28
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(3) .....	15
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(4) .....	29
12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(5) .....	28
<b>RULES, REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
24 C.F.R. § 3500.14(d) .....	11
Amendments to Regulation X, the RESPA regulation, 59 Fed. Reg. 37,360 (July 21, 1994) .....	8

Effect on RESPA on Certain Practices Known as Controlled Business, 45 Fed. Reg. 49,360 (July 24, 1980) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	27
HUD's Regulatory Impact Analysis accompanying its June 7, 1996 final RESPA regulation governing affiliated business arrangements .....	10
<i>In re Request for Comment on Proposed Amendments to the Regulations Implementing RESPA, Docket No. FR-5180-P-01, at 30 (June 11, 2008) <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/2008/06/v080012respa.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/2008/06/ v080012respa.pdf</a> .....</i>	8
Statement of Policy 1996-2 Regarding Sham Controlled Business Arrangements, 61 Fed. Reg. 29,258 (June 7, 1996).....	22
Statement of Policy 1996-4: Title Insurance Practices in Florida, 61 Fed. Reg. 49,397 <i>et seq</i> (Sept. 19, 1996).....	23
Withdrawal of Prior Notice Regarding RESPA, 47 Fed. Reg. 21,304 (May 18, 1982).....	13
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 97-532 (1982).....	12
<i>HUD'S Proposed RESPA Rule: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight &amp; Investigations of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 110th Cong. 138 (2008) .....</i>	8



*Impact of Regulations Under the Real Estate  
Settlement Procedures Act on Small  
Business: Hearing before the H. Comm. on  
Small Bus.*, 103rd Cong. 32 (1993) ..... 14

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT: RESPA  
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS,  
[http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/p  
rogram\\_offices/housing/ramh/res/resetagr](http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/program_offices/housing/ramh/res/resetagr)  
(last visited Aug. 26, 2011)..... 29

Weston E. Edwards, *Competition at the Point  
of Sale*, 56 *Mortg. Banking* 129 (Oct. 1995). ..... 26
